investments decisions as whether to invest in fixed rate debt instruments, shares and securities at
a particular point of time.

83

STANDALONE SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND OTHER
EXPLANATORY INFORMATION (Cont'd)
(All amounts in R lacs, unless otherwise stated)

a. Interest bearing investments

Particulars As at As at
March 2022 31 March 2021

Investments at variable interest rate — —

Investments at fixed interest rate — —

Total interest bearing investments — —

Percentage of investments at
variable interest rate 0% 0%

(iii) Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market
traded price. It arises from financial assets such as investments in equity instruments, bonds, mutual
funds etc. The Company is exposed to price risk arising mainly from investments carried at fair value
through FVTPL or FVOCI which are valued using quoted prices in active markets (level 1 investments).
A sensitivity analysis demonstrating the impact of change in market prices of these instruments from
the prices existing as at the reporting date is given below:

Particulars Carrying Value as at
31 March 2022 31 March 2021

Investments carried at FVTPL or
FVOCI valued using quoted prices
in active market 267.45 217.80

267.45 217.80

Particulars Sensitivity analysis on total comprehensive
income upon fluctuation of market prices

Increase by 10% Decrease by 10%

Impact on total comprehensive income for
year ended 31 March 2022 26.74  (26.74)

Impact on total comprehensive income for
year ended 31 March 2021 21.78  (21.78)

(iv) Liquidity risk:

Liquidity refers to the readiness of the Company to sell and realise its financial assets. Liquidity risk
is one of the most critical risk factors for Companies which is into the business of investments in
shares and securities. It is the risk of not being able to realise the true price of a financial asset,
or is not being able to sell the financial asset at all because of non-availability of buyers. Unwillingness
to lend or restricted lending by Banks and Financial Institutions may also lead to liquidity concerns
for the entities.

The Company maintains a well-diversified portfolio of investments in shares and securities which are

[…]

(All amounts in R lacs, unless otherwise stated)

124

CONSOLIDATED SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND OTHER
EXPLANATORY INFORMATION (Cont'd)
(All amounts in R lacs, unless otherwise stated)

a. Interest bearing investments

Particulars As at As at
31 March 2022 31 March 2021

Investments at variable interest rate — —

Investments at fixed interest rate — —

Total interest bearing investments —  —

Percentage of investments at
variable interest rate 0% 0%

(iii) Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market
traded price. It arises from financial assets such as investments in equity instruments, bonds, mutual
funds etc. The Group is exposed to price risk arising mainly from investments carried at fair value
through FVTPL or FVOCI which are valued using quoted prices in active markets (level 1 investments).
A sensitivity analysis demonstrating the impact of change in market prices of these instruments from
the prices existing as at the reporting date is given below:

Particulars   Carrying Value as at

31 March 2022 31 March 2021

Investments carried at FVTPL or
FVOCI valued using quoted prices
in active market 267.45 217.80

Particulars Sensitivity analysis on total comprehensive
income upon fluctuation of market prices

Increase by 10% Decrease by 10%

Impact on total comprehensive income for
year ended 31 March 2022 26.74 (26.74)

Impact on total comprehensive income for
year ended 31 March 2021 21.78 (21.78)

(iv) Liquidity risk:

Liquidity refers to the readiness of the Group to sell and realise its financial assets. Liquidity risk
is one of the most critical risk factors for Companies which is into the business of investments in
shares and securities. It is the risk of not being able to realise the true price of a financial asset,
or is not being able to sell the financial asset at all because of non-availability of buyers. Unwillingness
to lend or restricted lending by Banks and Financial Institutions may also lead to liquidity concerns
for the entities.

The Group maintains a well-diversified portfolio of investments in shares and securities which are